
Cabinet
Meeting Venue
Committee Room A - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting date
Tuesday, 10 May 2016

Meeting time
1.00 pm

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Stephen Boyd
01597 826374
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk

4 May 2016 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES C75- 2016

To receive apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES C76- 2016

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the last meeting held as a correct 
record.
(Pages 5 - 16)

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST C77- 2016

To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda.

4. BUDGET SETTING FOR 2017/18 AND UPDATING 
THE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

C78- 2016

To consider a report by County Councillor Wynne Jones, Portfolio Holder for 
Finance.
(Pages 17 - 24)

5. PCC STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 2016/20 C79- 2016

To consider a report by County Councillor John Powell, Portfolio Holder for Equality. 
(Pages 25 - 70)

Public Document Pack



6. JOINT CHAIRS REPORT ON THE COMMISSIONING 
AND PROCUREMENT BOARD 

C80- 2016

To consider a report by the Joint Chairs Steering Group on the Commissioning and 
Procurement Board. 
(Pages 71 - 78)

7. REVIEW OF SATURDAY BULKY SERVICE IN 
MACHYNLLETH 

C81- 2016

To consider a report by County Councillor John Powell, Portfolio Holder for 
Environment and Sustainability. 
(Pages 79 - 84)

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR 
QUARTER 4 

C82- 2016

To consider a report by County Councillor Wynne Jones, Portfolio Holder for 
Finance. 
(Pages 85 - 104)

9. CORRESPONDENCE C83- 2016

To receive such correspondence as in the opinion of the Leader is of such urgency 
as to warrant consideration.

10. DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST 
MEETING 

C84- 2016

To note the delegated decisions taken since the last meeting.
(Pages 105 - 106)

11. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME C85- 2016

To consider the Cabinet forward work programme.
(Pages 107 - 112)

12. EXEMPT ITEMS C86- 2016

The Monitoring Officer has determined that category 1 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules applies to the following item. His view on the public interest test 
(having taken account of the provisions of Rule 11.8 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Rules) was that to make this information public would disclose personal 
data relating to an individual in contravention of the principles of the Data Protection 
Act. Because of this and since there did not appear to be an overwhelming public 
interest requiring the disclosure of personal data he felt that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
Members are asked to consider these factors when determining the public interest 



test, which they must decide when considering excluding the public from this part of 
the meeting.

13. DEPOT REVIEW C87- 2016

To consider a report by County Councillor John Brunt, Portfolio Holder for Highways. 
(Pages 113 - 132)



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - 
COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON TUESDAY, 12 APRIL 2016

PRESENT
County Councillor W B Thomas (Chair)

County Councillors R G Brown, J H Brunt, E A Jones, W T Jones, W J T Powell, 
P C Pritchard and E A York

In attendance
County Councillors  AW Davies, DR Jones,  PE Lewis, DJ Mayor, JG Morris, WD 
Powell, KM Roberts-Jones and RG Thomas.   

1. APOLOGIES C60- 2016

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor SM Hayes.  

2. MINUTES C61- 2016

The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 22nd 
March 2016 as a correct record. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST C62- 2016

County Councillors EA Jones and AW Davies declared personal and prejudicial 
interests in item C65 – 2016 Options for the Recovery of Llanfyllin High School’s 
Use of Delegated Funds for Transport as they had relatives employed at the 
school. 

4. OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION ON THE PROPOSED
[...]
 in securing additional from the Welsh 
Government and protecting the schools delegated budget. The Portfolio Holder 
for Finance would reply to the letter. 

Page 14



14. DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST 
MEETING 

C73- 2016

Cabinet received details of delegated decisions taken by Portfolio Holders since 
the last meeting. 

15. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME C74- 2016

Cabinet received the forward work programme.  

16. RADNORSHIRE INDOOR BOWLING CENTRE, 
LLANDRINDOD WELLS 

C75- 2016

Cabinet considered a proposal to transfer the Radnorshire Indoor Bowling Centre 
(RIBC), by freehold Community Asset Transfer, to the Radnorshire Indoor Bowls 
Association.  It was confirmed that a covenant would be written into the transfer 
to protect the Council’s interests.

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
1. To transfer the freehold of the 

Radnorshire Indoor Bowling 
Centre, Llandrindod Wells, 
including the car parking area 
to the west of the adjacent 
Tennis Courts, to the 
Radnorshire Indoor Bowls 
Association, with suitable 
repurchase agreements in 
place to recognise the 
Council’s transfer at less than 
market value.

2. To approve the transfer of the 
Buildings and Renewal Fund to 
the Radnorshire Indoor Bowls 
Association. 

To ensure the long-term security and 
survival of the RIBC, in the face of 
increasing financial constraints and 
the removal of the Council’s 
management budget.

County Councillor W B Thomas (Chair)

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



1

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET REPORT
10th May 2016

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Wynne Jones
Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance

SUBJECT: Budget Setting for 2017/18 and updating the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy  

REPORT FOR: Decision 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report outlines the proposed approach to budget setting for 2017/18 as well as 
the steps to be taken to agree the next update of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) covering 2017 to 2020. It continues
[...]
 requirement.

14.4 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires a Council to set a balanced 
budget. To do this the Council must prepare a budget that covers not only the 
expenditure but also the funding to meet the proposed budget. The budget has to 
be fully funded and the income from all sources must meet the expenditure. 

14.5 Local authorities must decide every year how much they are going to raise from 
council tax and they base their decision on a budget that sets out estimates of what 
they plan to spend on services. Because they decide on the Council Tax before the 
year begins and can't increase it during the year, as part of the budget setting 
process outlined in the report the Council will have to consider risks and 
uncertainties that might require more expenditure on their services than they 
planned. 

14.6 Allowance is made for these risks by:

 making prudent allowance in the estimates for services; and
 ensuring that there are adequate reserves to draw on if the service estimates turn 

out to be insufficient.

15. Members’ Interests

15.1 The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in 
relation to this report. If specific budgetary matters are debated in which a Member 
has an interest they should declare it at the start of the debate on that budgetary 
matter and complete the relevant form.

 
Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
That the approach to budget setting 
for 2017/18 and the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and the timetable 
outlined in this report is agreed.

To aid business planning and 
development of the budget over a 3 
year period.

Relevant Policy 

Page 22



7

(ies):
Within Policy: Y Within Budget: Y 

Relevant Local 
Member(s):

Person(s) To Implement 
Decision:

David Powell

Date By When Decision To Be 
Implemented:

April 2016

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email:
Jason Lewis 01597 826318 Jason.lewis@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

Page 23

mailto:Jas
[...]
s Team plans, 
Service Improvement Plans, Powys One Plan, the Hearts and Minds 
Delivery Plan or the Community Cohesion National Delivery Plan. 

 Objective 1. Close attainment gaps in education.
 Objective 2. Encourage fair recruitment, development and reward 

in employment including the statutory gender pay objective.
 Objective 3. Improve living conditions in cohesive communities.
 Objective 4. Increase access to justice and encourage democratic 

participation.
 Objective 5. Improve access to mental health services to people 

experiencing poor mental health.  Note: Joint Objective and 
actions with PTHB. All under Hearts and Mind Delivery plan.

Page 27

http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/private-and-public-sector-guidance/public-sector-providers/public-sector-equality-duty/guidance
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/private-and-public-sector-guidance/public-sector-providers/public-sector-equality-duty/guidance


 Objective 6. Prevent abuse, neglect and ill-treatment in care. 
Objective 7. Eliminate violence, abuse and harassment in the 
community.

4.5 Measures to see how well we are doing against tackling the key issues 
of inequality have been developed and feature underneath each 
objective and its actions. This will help us to evaluate how well we are 
or aren’t doing.

5. Monitoring and Governance

5.1 In order to improve the governance arrangements for ensuring the 
council’s Strategic Equality Plan is implemented to plan, half yearly 
monitoring arrangements that were put into place last year, will 
continue to work alongside standard performance reporting into review 
meetings between Portfolio Holders, Strategic Directors and Heads of 
Service and subsequent reporting into Management Team and 
Cabinet.  Visibility of progress against the plan is important.

5.2 As every effort was made to align the Strategic Equality Plan with the 
corporate planning process, monitoring arrangements will be co-
ordinated via the council’s arrangements to monitor the 
[...]
he views and experiences of stakeholders across Dyfed Powys. One 
master survey was produced and local stakeholder events held in each of the four regions. This approach increased the robustness of our data 
and allows us to compare across regions.

This multiagency consultation report and Powys engagement report can both be found on our website at 
www.powys.gov.uk/en/equalities/equalities-and-fairness-at-the-council/

P
age 41

http://www.powys.gov.uk/en/equalities/equalities-and-fairness-at-the-council/
http://www.powys.gov.uk/en/equalities/equalities-and-fairness-at-the-council/


Our equality objectives 

We have agreed seven equality objectives for the council, and planned how we will achieve them. 

The detail on how these actions will be achieved, is contained within various Service Improvement Plans, the One Powys Plan, services team 
plans or the Community Cohesion National Delivery Plan. 

Measures to see how well we are doing against tackling the issues of inequality feature underneath each objective and its actions. This will 
help us to evaluate how well we are doing.

The equality objectives are:

 Objective 1: Close attainment gaps in education
 Objective 2: Encourage fair recruitment, development and reward in employment
 Objective 3: Improve living conditions in cohesive communities
 Objective 4: Increase access to justice and encourage democratic participation
 Objectvie 5: Improve access to mental health services to people experiencing poor mental health.  Note: Joint Objective and actions 

with Powys Teaching  Health Board (PTHB). All under Hearts and Mind Delivery plan
 Objective 6: Prevent abuse, neglect and ill-treatment in care
 Objective 7: Eliminate violence, abuse and harassment in the community

P
age 42



Objective 1: Close attainment gaps in education

Why is this important? 
The Is Wales Fairer? report identified this as one of the seven key challenges that is needed to be addressed in Wales over the next 5 years to help 
improve eq
[...]
ub-group, a procurement executive group. 

 The Board may co-opt other people for their specialist expertise for one or more 
meetings. 

 The Board may invite but cannot require any other Member or officer to join them for 
whole or part of any meeting. 

 The Board may set up short-term ‘Task and Finish’ groups for any related purpose, 
with membership drawn from a wider group than Board membership if necessary.

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



1

 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.

CABINET
 10th May 2016

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor John Powell
Portfolio Holder for Waste and Recycling

SUBJECT: Provision of Saturday Bulky Waste Service in 
Machynlleth

REPORT FOR: Decision

1.0 Summary 

1.1 Following the closure of the Household Waste Recycling Centre (HWRC) in 
Machynlleth in January 2015, a bulky waste and recycling service was implemented 
on a Saturday as a mitigation measure resolved by Cabinet on 18th November 
2014, to be reviewed within 6 months.

1.2 The cost of this service was estimated at £51,480 per year, but due to the amount 
of residual waste collected and the attendant vehicle and labour requirements, the 
cost is approximately £78k, including landfill costs.  With the savings required within 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy for the Highways, Transport and Recycling 
Service, the current mitigation arrangements are no longer sustainable.

1.3 With the introduction of the three weekly residual collection service, there has been 
an increase in the amount of ‘black bag’ residual waste brought to the Saturday 
Service which undermines the effectiveness of the three weekly collections.

1.4 There are several options going forward ranging from reducing the frequency of the 
service, restricting black bags, and removing the service altogether which will have 
various effects on the HTR budget.

1.5 The Community Recycling Site has already been improved with additional banks 
and there is scope for further improvement such a
[...]
s Statutory 
Recycling Rate.

2.6 With the introduction of the three weekly residual collection arrangements, the 
amount of black sacks has increased as might be expected.  However this is not an 
option in other parts of the County where residents are expected to increase their 
recycling in order to remain within their provided residual capacity.

2.6 The cost of this service is circa £78k per annum against an original estimated 
amount of £51k.  As part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy, the Highways, 
Transport and Recycling Service is required to make savings of £1.7 million in 
2016/17.  The current service is not budgeted for and is therefore a pressure which 
has contributed to the overspend within the waste and recycling budget for 2015/16.  
This is currently forecasted at period 11 to be £384k.

3.0 Proposal

3.1 To cease the service which would achieve the maximum savings to the Waste and 
Recycling budget.  Prior to ceasing the service there would be a period of three 
months where the service would be reduced to a fortnightly basis with a restriction 
in place for unsorted domestic ‘black bag’ waste.

3.2 To undertake a comprehensive communications and awareness campaign in the 
Machynlleth area to ensure residents are fully aware of the alternative provisions 
and their options for recycling from the kerbside.

3.2 To further improve the provision at the Community Recycling Site to maximise 
opportunities for residents to recycle.

4.0 One Powys Plan 

4.1 One of the key priorities of the One Powys Plan is remodelling council services to 
respond to reduced funding.

Page 80



3

5.0 Options Considered/Available

5.1 Option 1 – Continue existing weekly Saturday service

This option would not realise any savings as required under the MTFS and 
furthermore would have a negative impact on achieving the Welsh Government 
Statutory Recycling Rate (SRT).  It would also continue to provide inequity of 
service provision across the County.

5.2 Option 2 – Maintain weekly service but delay start time to 10:00am and 
restrict residual ‘black bag’ waste

This option would have the effect of reducing the labour requirement for three 
operatives for one hour each week and reducing the residual waste collected.  The 
estimated cost of providing this service would be £63k, a saving of £15k on the 
existing service.

5.3 Option 3 – Reduce service to fortnightly and restrict residual ‘black bag’ 
waste

The estimated cost of providing this service is £51k, a saving of £27k on the 
existing weekly arrangement taking into account the diversion of some of the waste 
through alternative routes.  Restricting the black bag waste would assist with 
achieving the SRT and reducing costs.  It should be noted that it is very difficult to 
predict what may happen to waste following a change to the service, notably the 
increased pressure that may result from a reduced frequency.

5.4 Option 4 – Reduce service to monthly and restrict residual ‘black bag’ waste

The estimated cost for this option is £38k, a saving of £40k on current 
arrangements.  However, if as expected this option resulted in more waste being 
brought to the Service on the one day as opposed to being collected over four, 
there may be a requirement for an additional vehicle and the attendant costs.  
Again, restricting black bag waste would assist with the SRT.

5.5 Option 5 – Remove the service

Taking into account waste being diverted through alternative routes and hence still 
incurring a cost, this option would achieve a saving of £64k.  Residents would be 
required to make alternative arrangements including maximising recycling at the 
kerbside.

6.0 Preferred Choice and Reasons

6.1 Option 5 is the only long term option that will make the significant savings required 
in the MTFS and provide for a consistent approach across the County.

6.2 Whilst this would mean that residents will have to travel further to use a HWRC, 
there are still local options available 
[...]
d.

11.4 Comments from HR, ICT and BPU are not required.

12.0 Local Service Board/Partnerships/Stakeholders, etc

12.1 There would be no direct impact on the Council’s partners and stakeholders.

13.0 Communications

13.1 Extensive communications will be carried out prior to removing the service ensuring 
that all residents are aware of their alternative options.  There will be an Awareness 
campaign in the area which will include a presence on the site for the three months 
where the service is reduced to provide face to face advice to the public.

13.2 The view of the Senior Communications Manager is that the report is of public 
interest and requires proactive news releases and use of social media to publicise 
the decision.

14.0 Statutory Officers 

14.1 The Solicitor to the Council (Monitoring Officer) has commented as follows: “I note 
the legal comment and have nothing to add to the report.”

14.2 The Strategic Director Resources (S151 Officer) notes the comments made by 
Finance.

Page 83



6

15.0 Members Interests

15.1 The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in 
relation to this report.  If Members have an interest they should declare it at the start 
of the meeting and complete the relevant notification form.

 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
1) Option 3 – Reduce service to 
fortnightly and restrict residual ‘black 
bag’ waste.  To be implemented from 
June 1st 2016 for a period of three 
months followed by Option 5 – 
Remove the service – from September 
1st 2016.

To reduce overspend and help to 
bring the service back in line with the 
existing budget and contribute to 
achieving the Welsh Government’s 
Statutory Recycling Target.

2) To undertake a communications 
and awareness campaign in the 
Machynlleth area.

To ensure residents are fully aware of 
the alternative provisions and their 
options for recycling from the 
kerbside

3) To further improve provision at the 
Community Recycling Site.

To maximise opportunities for 
residents to recycle through the 
kerbside and Community Recycling 
Site.

Relevant Policy (ies):                    One Powys Plan
Within Policy: Yes Within Budget: Yes

Relevant Local Member(s):        Cllr Michael Williams

Person(s) To Implement Decision:                         Nigel Brinn
Date By When Decision To Be Fully Implemented:         September 2016 

Contact Officer 
Name: Tel: Email:
Nigel Brinn 01597 82 6659 nigel.brinn@powys.go.uk

Page 84



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.

AUDIT COMMITTEE
15th April 2016

CABINET
10th May 2016

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Wynne Jones
Portfolio Holder for Finance

SUBJECT: Treasury Management Qtr 4 Report   

REPORT FOR: Information

1. Summary

1.1 CIPFA’s Treasury Management Bulletin issued in March 2009 suggested:

“In order to enshrine best practice it is suggested that authorities report formally on 
treasury management activities at least twice a year and preferably quarterly.”

The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management emphasises a number of 
key areas including the following:-

xi. Treasury management performance and policy setting should be subject to 
scrutiny prior to implementation.

1.2 In line with the above this report is providing information on the activities for the 
quarter ending 31st March 2016.  

2. Economic Background and Forecasts

2.1 The economic background is attached at Appendix B.

2.2 The most recent forecast of interest rates by the Authority’s advisor is as follows:

Jun 16 Sep 16 Dec 16 Mar 17 Jun 17 Sep 17 Dec 17
Bank 
rate

0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.75% 0.75% 1.00% 1.00%

5yr 
PWLB 

1.90% 2.00% 2.10% 2.20% 2.30% 2.40% 2.60%

10yr 
PWLB 

2.40% 2.50% 2.60% 2.70% 2.80% 2.90% 3.00%

25yr 
PWLB 

3.20% 3.30% 3.30% 3.50% 3.50% 3.60% 3.60%

50yr 
PWLB 

3.00% 3.10% 3.10% 3.30% 3.30% 3.40% 3.40%

Page 85

C82- 2016



3. Treasury Management Strategy

3.1 The Treasury Management Strategy approved by Full Council on 5th March 2015 is 
at Appendix A.
[...]
on a daily 
basis by monitoring rates that may mean the Authority can re-schedule some of its 
debt or prematurely repay debt if applicable.  However, PWLB interest rates have 
not been conducive towards rescheduling.  

7. Prudential Indicators

7.1 All TM Prudential Indicators were complied with in the quarter ending 31st March 
2016.

Proposal

It is proposed that the Treasury Management quarterly report is received.

Statutory Officers 

The Strategic Director – Resources (s151 officer) notes the content of the report 
and supports the recommendation.  It is important that Cabinet continues to be 
informed about this key activity.

The Solicitor to the Council (Monitoring Officer) has made the following comment:
“I have nothing to add to the report”.

 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
That  the Treasury Management 
Quarterly Report be received

To ensure Cabinet remains informed 
about current Treasury Management 
performance

Relevant Policy (ies): Treasury Management Policy
Within Policy: Y Within Budget: N/A 
Person(s) To Implement Decision: N/A
Date By When Decision To Be 
Implemented:

N/A

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email:
Ann Owen 01597 826327 01597 826290 ann.owen@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management and Cross Sectoral Guidance Notes
Treasury Management Policy Statement
Advisors’ Information
WAG Guidance on Local Government Investments 2010
PWLB circulars

Page 90



Appendix A:

Approved Treasury Management Strategy 2015/16:

7.5 “High” credit quality:

7.5.1 It is proposed that the Authority continue with the following in respect of defining a 
“high” credit quality.  If a rating is not available from any of the rating agencies then 
the available ratings will be used.  Members will note that this proposal excludes 
investments with some banks off the advisors’ suggested list:-

Long Term Ratings (in respect of long-term investments):

Permitted
Fitch Ratings

Permitted

[...]
 December Risk Register (I) Caroline Evans 

6 December 13 December Safeguarding Quarterly Report (I) Cllr Graham Brown
Cllr Stephen Hayes 

Cabinet 

6 December 13 December Budget Monitoring Report (I) Cllr Wynne Jones
Stephen Hayes

Cabinet 

6 December 13 December Scrutiny Review of Implementation of 
CSSIW Improvement Priorities 

Scrutiny Review 

December Trade waste price increase (O) Ashley Collins Portfolio Holder 

20 December Strategic Overview Board 
Key Performance Indicators & Customer 
feedback

P
age 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

C87- 2016
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 123

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	C76- 2016 Minutes
	C78- 2016 Budget Setting for 2017/18 and updating the Medium Term Financial Strategy
	C79- 2016 PCC Strategic Equality Plan 2016/20
	SEP 2016-20 V8 (22 Apr 2016)
	PCC - Impact Assessment (IA) SEP 16 -20 28.4.16

	C80- 2016 Joint Chairs Report on the Commissioning and Procurement Board
	C81- 2016 Review of Saturday Bulky Service in Machynlleth
	C82- 2016 Treasury Management Report for Quarter 4
	Credit Rating list - Base List 010416

	C84- 2016 Delegated Decisions Taken Since the Last Meeting
	C85- 2016 Forward Work Programme
	C87- 2016 Depot Review
	Depot Review Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - 
COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON TUESDAY, 10 MAY 2016

PRESENT
County Councillor W B Thomas (Chair)

County Councillors R G Brown, J H Brunt, M R Harris, S M Hayes, W T Jones, 
W J T Powell and E A York

In attendance
County Councillors KW Curry, AW Davies, DC Jones, JG Morris, JG Shearer, K 
Roberts-Jones, GP Vaughan and JM Williams.

The Leader welcomed County Councillor Rosemarie Harris to the Cabinet and placed 
on record his thanks to County Councillor Phil Pritchard for his work on the Cabinet. 
He also extended a welcome to County Councillor Kelvyn Curry who was attending his 
first Cabinet meeting since his appointment as Chair of the Place Scrutiny Committee.    

1. APOLOGIES C75- 2016

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor EA Jones and from 
County Councillor SC Davies, Leader of the Labour Group.  

2. MINUTES C76- 2016

The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 12th 
April 2016 as a correct record. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST C77- 2016

There were no declarations of interest reported.

4. BUDGET SETTING FOR 2017/18 AND UPDATING 
THE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

C78- 2016

Cabinet considered the proposed approach to budget setting for 2017/18 as well 
as the steps to be taken to agree the next update of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) covering 2017 to 2020. Members were advised that the budget 
process was being brought forward with the first of three Council seminars taking 
place in July. The Portfolio Holder for Finance acknowledged the comments 
made about the need to ensure that impact assessments were completed 
consistently and advised that a sub group of the Cabinet would be examining 
them. He also confirmed that he was happy to discuss with the Joint Chairs 
Scrutiny’s input in the budget process.

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
That the approach to budget setting 
for 2017/18 and the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and the timetable 
outlined in the report is agreed.

To aid business planning and 
development of the budget over a 3 
year period.



County Councillor York abstained having missed the start of the debate. 

5. PCC STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 2016/20 C79- 2016

Cabinet considered the Strategic Equality Plan for 2016/20. The plan set out 
seven Equality Objectives for the Council and the actions the Council would take 
to fulfil those objectives. The detail on how these actions would be achieved, 
would be contained within various Services Team plans, Service Improvement 
Plans, Powys One Plan, the Hearts and Minds Delivery Plan or the Community 
Cohesion National Delivery Plan. A report on the outcomes from the existing 
equality plan would be brought to Cabinet in June. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision
That the Strategic Equality Plan 2016-
20 be approved.

To comply with statutory 
requirements and good business 
practice.

6. JOINT CHAIRS REPORT ON THE COMMISSIONING 
AND PROCUREMENT BOARD 

C80- 2016

Cabinet received the report from Joint Chairs on the Commissioning and 
Procurement Board. The Portfolio Holder for Commissioning and Procurement 
advised  that a response was being drafted and would be available for 
consideration firstly by the Commissioning and Procurement Board and then by 
the Cabinet within 6 weeks. The Portfolio Holder also confirmed that he would be 
happy to meet the Joint Chairs after Cabinet had considered its response. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision 
That a response to the Joint Chairs 
report be prepared within 6 weeks. 

Response to report

7. REVIEW OF SATURDAY BULKY SERVICE IN 
MACHYNLLETH 

C81- 2016

Cabinet considered a proposal to cease the Saturday collection of residual waste 
in Machynlleth. The collection had been introduced as a pilot mitigation measure 
following the closure of the Household Waste and Recycling Centre in 
Machynlleth, for 6 months and had now been operating for over 12 months. Due 
to the amount of waste being collected, the low recycling rates and the savings 
the service was required to make, the collection was no longer viable. The 
Portfolio Holder for Environment and Sustainability noted letters had been 
received from Llanbrynmair Community Council, Machynlleth Town Council, 
Glantwymyn Community Council and Cadfarch Community Council, Ecodyfi 
Partnership and two individuals opposing the withdrawal of the collection. 

County Councillors DC Jones, GP Vaughan and JM Williams spoke as local 
members to oppose the withdrawal of the Saturday collection. They questioned 
why west Montgomeryshire was being treated in this way and referred to the long 



distances that people would have to travel to an alternative site. They also 
expressed concerns that there would be an increase in fly-tipping.

The Portfolio Holder advised that provision at the community recycling site would 
be improved by introducing facilities to receive small electrical goods. He also 
advised that the service was not aware of any increase in fly-tipping. The 
Portfolio Holder reminded Members that the HTR service had to make further 
savings and he advised that each of the Household Waste Recycling Centres 
would be reviewed with two of the five sites liable to close. There would be a 
report to Cabinet in 3 months once the review had been completed.  
 
RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
1) To approve Option 3 – Reduce 
service to fortnightly and restrict 
residual ‘black bag’ waste.  To be 
implemented from June 1st 2016 for a 
period of three months followed by 
Option 5 – Remove the service – from 
September 1st 2016.

To reduce overspend and help to 
bring the service back in line with 
the existing budget and contribute 
to achieving the Welsh 
Government’s Statutory Recycling 
Target.

2) To undertake a communications 
and awareness campaign in the 
Machynlleth area.

To ensure residents are fully aware 
of the alternative provisions and 
their options for recycling from the 
kerbside

3) To further improve provision at the 
Community Recycling Site.

To maximise opportunities for 
residents to recycle through the 
kerbside and Community 
Recycling Site.

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR 
QUARTER 4 

C82- 2016

Cabinet received and considered the Treasury Management for Quarter 4. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
That  the Treasury Management 
Quarterly Report be received

To ensure Cabinet remains informed 
about current Treasury Management 
performance

9. CORRESPONDENCE C83- 2016

There were no items of correspondence reported. 

10. DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST 
MEETING 

C84- 2016

Cabinet received details of delegated decisions taken by Portfolio Holders since 
the last meeting. 



11. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME C85- 2016

Cabinet received the forward work programme.  

12. EXEMPT ITEMS C86- 2016

RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following items of business 
on the grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information under category 1 of The Local Authorities (Access to 
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007).

County Councillor WT Jones left the meeting. 

13. DEPOT REVIEW C87- 2016

The Highways, Transport and Recycling Service had begun a review of depots 
starting with Llanfyllin, Llanbrynmair, Presteigne and Crickhowell depots as they 
are the smaller depots in terms of facilities, staff numbers and services provided. 
An informal consultation had been conducted with all staff at Llanfyllin, 
Llanbrynmair, Presteigne and Crickhowell Depots.  

It was proposed that a formal consultation process be commenced with the 
intention of relocating Crickhowell depot staff to Brecon and Presteigne depot 
staff to Penybont depot at the earliest opportunity with the depots being retained 
in the interim as a non-operational salt storage facility until such time as a salt 
storage strategy has been formulated with the aid of route optimisation results.  

It was further proposed that Llanbrynmair and Llanfyllin depots continue in their 
current format until the route optimisation results for winter maintenance are 
obtained. Route optimisation software would be used to help determine the best 
locations for depots. 

 
RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
1. To progress the proposed review 

of operational activities at the 
Crickhowell and Presteigne 
depots to formal consultation.

To enable a full understanding of 
the potential changes to be 
considered.

2. To bring back to Cabinet the 
outcome of any formal 
consultation exercise in due 
course. 

To ensure that cabinet approve the 
service recommendations prior to 
implementation.

County Councillor W B Thomas (Chair)


